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Montageanleitung
verwenden

Bitte klappen Sie die letzte Seite mit den
Abbildungen aus.

Diese Montageanleitung gilt fiir mehrere
Modelle.

Abweichungen bei den Abbildungen sind
maoglich.
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Wandabstand

Gerate mit aufgesetzten Griffen
bendtigen auf der Anschlagseite
mindestens 50 mm Wandabstand, damit
die Tdr um 90° gebffnet werden kann.
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Aufstellort

Als Aufstellort eignet sich ein trockener,
belUftbarer Raum. Der Aufstellort sollte
nicht direkter Sonnenbestrahlung
ausgesetzt und nicht in der N&he einer
Warmequelle wie Herd, Heizkdrper etc.
sein. Wenn das Aufstellen neben einer
Warmequelle unvermeidbar ist,
verwenden Sie eine geeignete
Isolierplatte oder halten Sie folgende
Mindestabstande zur Warmequelle ein:

m Zu Elektro- und Gasherden 3 cm.

m Zu Ol- oder Kohleanstellherden
30 cm.

Der Boden am Aufstellort darf nicht
nachgeben. Boden eventuell verstarken.
Eventuelle Bodenunebenheiten mit
Unterlagen ausgleichen.

Hinweis

Gerate mit innenliegenden Griffen
bendtigen keinen seitlichen
Wandabstand.
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Taranschlag wechseln

(falls erforderlich)

Wir empfehlen den Tlranschlag durch
unseren Kundendienst wechseln zu
lassen. Die Kosten fiir einen
Tiranschlagwechsel kdnnen Sie bei
Ihrem zustandigen Kundendienst
erfragen.

A Warnung

Wahrend des TlUranschlagwechsels darf
das Gerat nicht am Stromnetz
angeschlossen sein. Vorher Netzstecker
ziehen. Um die Gerateriickseite nicht zu
beschadigen, ausreichend
Polstermaterial unterlegen. Geréat
vorsichtig auf die Rlckseite legen.

Wechseln Sie den Turanschlag in
Reihenfolge der Zahlen. Bild H

Hinweis
Wird das Gerat auf den Ricken gelegt,

darf der Wandabstandshalter nicht
montiert sein.

Wechsel des Turgriffs

(falls erforderlich)
Montage in Reihenfolge der Zahlen.

Aufgesetzter Griff
Bild &

Innenliegender Griff
Bild A

Wandabstandshalter
montieren

Bild A

Wandabstandshalter montieren, um die
ausgewiesene Energieaufnahme des
Gerétes zu erreichen. Ein reduzierter
Wandabstand schréankt das Gerat in
seiner Funktion nicht ein. Die
Energieaufnahme kann sich dann
geringfliigig andern.

Gerat ausrichten

Gerét auf den vorgesehenen Platz stellen
und ausrichten. Es muss fest und eben
stehen. Unebenheiten des Bodens durch
die beiden vorderen SchraubfliBe
ausgleichen. Zum Verstellen der
SchraubfliBe einen Schraubenschliissel
verwenden.

Hinweis

Das Gerat muss senkrecht stehen.
Richten Sie es mit Hilfe einer
Wasserwaage aus.

<\
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Using the installation
instructions

Please fold out the illustrated last page.
These installation instructions refer to
several models.

The diagrams may differ.

50 mm —
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Installation location

A dry, well ventilated room is suitable as
an installation location. The installation
location should not be exposed to direct
sunlight and not placed near a heat
source, e.g. a cooker, radiator, etc. If
installation next to a heat source is
unavoidable, use a suitable insulating
plate or observe the following minimum
distances from the heat source:

m 3 cm to electric or gas cookers.

m 30 cm to an oil or coalfired cooker.

The floor of the installation location must
not give way; if required, reinforce floor.
The appliance must be upright.

Distance from wall

Appliances with fitted handles must be
situated at least 50 mm from the wall on
the hinge side so that the door can be
opened by 90°.

Note

placed right up to the side wall.

Appliances with internal handles can be
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Changing over
the door hinges

(if required)

We recommend that you have the door
hinges changed over by our customer
service. You can find out the costs for
changing over the door hinges from your
appropriate customer service.

A Warning

While changing over the door hinges,
ensure that the appliance is not
connected to the power supply. Pull out
the mains plug beforehand. To prevent
damaging the back of the appliance,
place adequate padding underneath.
Carefully place the appliance on its back.

Installation in numerical sequence.
Fig. €

Note

If the appliance is placed on its back,
ensure that the wall spacer is not fitted.

Changing the door
handle

(if required)
Installation in numerical sequence.

Attached handle
Fig. A

Internal handle
Fig. H

10

Fitting the wall spacer

Fit wall spacers to obtain the indicated
energy absorption of the appliance. A
reduced wall gap will not restrict the
function of the appliance. The energy
absorption may then change slightly.

Fig. @
Installation in numerical sequence.

Aligning the appliance

Place the appliance in the designated
location and align. The appliance must
be level. If the floor is uneven, use

the front height-adjustable feet. Adjust
the height-adjustable feet with a wrench.

1
¥
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Utiliser la notice de
montage

Veuillez déplier la derniére page,
illustrée, de la notice. Cette notice
de montage vaut pour plusieurs
modeles.

Selon le modéle, I'appareil peut différer
du contenu des illustrations.

fr

Ecart mural

Les appareils a poignée saillante
requiérent, sur le cété ou la porte bute
contre le mur, un espace d’au moins 50
mm par rapport a ce dernier afin que

la porte puisse s’ouvrir a 90°.

7z
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Lieu d’installation

Un local sec et aérable convient comme
lieu d’installation. Il faudrait que le lieu
d’installation ne soit pas directement
exposeé aux rayons solaires et pas

a proximité d’une source de chaleur
(cuisiniéere, radiateur, etc.).

Si I'installation a c6té d’'une source

de chaleur est inévitable, veuillez utiliser
un panneau isolant approprié ou
respecter les écarts minimums suivants
par rapport a la source de chaleur :

m 3 cm par rapport aux cuisiniéres
électriques ou a gaz.
m 30 cm par rapport a un appareil
de chauffage au fuel ou au charbon.
Sur 'emplacement, le sol ne doit pas
s’affaisser. Renforcez-le le cas échéant.
L’appareil doit reposer a la verticale.

N

Remarque

Les appareils a poignées intérieures ne
requiérent aucun écart mural latéral.

Inversion du sens
d’ouverture de porte

(si nécessaire)

Nous recommandons de confier
I'inversion du sens d’ouverture de porte
a notre service apres-vente. Pour
connaitre le prix d’'une inversion du sens
d’ouverture de porte, consultez votre
service aprés-vente compétent.

11



fr

A Mise en garde

Pendant le changement du sens
d’ouverture de porte, I'appareil ne doit
pas étre relié au secteur. Avant

le changement, débranchez la fiche
maéle de la prise de courant. Pour ne pas
endommager le dos de 'appareil, placez
en dessous suffisamment de matériau
amortisseur. Couchez prudemment
I'appareil sur le dos.

Effectuez le montage dans I'ordre des
chiffres. Fig. H

Remarque

Si I'appareil va étre couché sur le dos, |l
ne faut pas monter I’écarteur mural
latéral.

Monter les écarteurs
muraux

Montez les écarteurs muraux pour
parvenir a la quantité mentionnée
d’énergie absorbée par I'appareil. Un
écart moins élevé par rapport au mur ne
restreint pas le fonctionnement de
'appareil. Dans ce cas, I'énergie
absorbée peut différer Iégerement.

Fig. @

Effectuez le montage dans I'ordre des
chiffres.

Changement du sens
d’ouverture de porte

(si nécessaire)
Effectuez le montage dans I'ordre des

chiffres.
Poignée saillante
Fig. A

Poignée non saillante
Fig. A

12

Ajuster 'appareil

Amenez I'appareil sur 'emplacement
prévu puis ajustez-le pour qu’il se
retrouve bien d’aplomb. Veillez a ce que
I'appareil repose parfaitement d’aplomb
sur un sol plan. Si le sol présente des
inégalités, compensez-les a I'aide des
deux pieds a vis situés a 'avant

de I'appareil. Pour modifier le réglage
des pieds a vis, servez-vous d’une clé

a fourche.

<\
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Uso delle istruzioni per
il montaggio

Aprire I'ultima pagina con le figure. |l
presente manuale di montaggio vale
per piu modelli.

Nelle illustrazioni sono possibili
differenze.

50 mm —
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Luogo d’installazione

Il luogo d’installazione idoneo & un
locale asciutto, ventilabile. Il luogo
d’installazione non deve essere esposto
ad irraggiamento solare diretto e non
essere vicino ad una fonte di calore,
cucina, calorifero ecc. Se ¢ inevitabile
I'installazione accanto ad una fonte

di calore, utilizzare un idoneo pannello
isolante, oppure rispettate le seguenti
distanze minime dalla fonte di calore:

m Da cucine elettriche 0 a gas 3 cm.
m Da stufe ad olio o0 a carbone 30 cm.

Il pavimento nel luogo d’installazione
non deve cedere, rinforzarlo se
necessario. L’apparecchio deve essere
verticale.

Distanza dal muro

Gli apparecchi con maniglie sovrapposte
sul lato cerniere richiedono almeno 50
mm di distanza dal muro, per aprire

la porta a 90°.

Avvertenza

Per gli apparecchi con maniglie interne
non & necessaria una distanza laterale
dal muro.

Inversione della porta

(se necessario)

Consigliamo di fare invertire la chiusura
della porta dal nostro Servizio Assistenza
Clienti. Chiedere il costo per
un’inversione dell’apertura della porta

al servizio assistenza clienti competente
per la zona.

A Avviso

Durante l'inversione della porta
I’'apparecchio non deve essere collegato
alla rete elettrica. Estrarre prima la spina
di alimentazione. Per non danneggiare la
parte posteriore dell’apparecchio,
mettere sotto sufficiente materiale
morbido. Deporre I'apparecchio

con cautela sul lato posteriore.

Passi di lavoro nell’ordine numerico.
Figura

13
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Avvertenza

[l distanziatore murale non deve essere
montato se si depone l'apparecchio sul
dorso.

Inversione
della maniglia
della porta

(se necessario)
Passi di lavoro nell’ordine numerico.

Maniglia applicata
Figura A

Maniglia interna
Figura

Livellare I'apparecchio

Disporre ¢ livellare 'apparecchio

nel luogo previsto. L’apparecchio deve
poggiare stabilmente sul pavimento

ed essere livellato. Compensare

le disuguaglianze del pavimento

per mezzo dei due piedini a vite anteriori.
Per regolare i piedini a vite utilizzare

un cacciavite.

Montaggio del
distanziatore murale

Per raggiungere I'assorbimento di
energia indicato dell’apparecchio
montare il distanziatore murale. Una
minore distanza dal muro non limita la
funzionalita dell’apparecchio. Puo
tuttavia causare una piccola variazione
dell’'assorbimento di energia.

Figura @1
Passi di lavoro nell’ordine numerico.

14
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Montagehandieiding
gebruiken

De laatste bladzijde met de afbeeldingen
uitklappen. Dit montagevoorschrift is van
toepassing voor meerdere modellen.

Kleine afwijkingen in de afbeeldingen zijn
mogelijk.

nl

Afstand tot de wand

Bij apparaten met uitstekende
deurgrepen moet aan de kant van de
aanslag minimaal 50 mm afstand tot de
wand in acht worden genomen zodat de
deur 90° geopend kan worden.

De juiste plaats

Elke droge, goed te ventileren ruimte is
geschikt. Het apparaat niet in de zon of
naast een fornuis, verwarmingsradiator
of een andere warmte bron plaatsen. Is
plaatsing naast een warmtebron niet te
vermijden, maak dan gebruik van een
isolerende plaat of neem de volgende
minimumafstanden tot de warmtebron in
acht:

m Naast elektrische- of gasfornuizen 3
cm.

m Naast een CV-installatie 30 cm.

De vloer op de plaats van opstelling mag
niet meegeven, vioer eventueel
verstevigen. Het apparaat moet waterpas
staan.

7z
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Aanwijzing

Apparaten met inwendige handgrepen
hebben geen wandafstand aan de zijkant
nodig.

Verwisselen van de
deurophanging

(indien nodig)

Wij raden u aan de deurophanging door
de Servicedienst te laten verwisselen. De
kosten voor het verwisselen van de
deuraanslag kunt u opvragen bij de
Servicedienst in uw regio.

15
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A Waarschuwing

Tijdens het verwisselen van de
deurophanging mag het apparaat niet op
het elektriciteitsnet zijn aangesloten.
Eerst de stekker uit het stopcontact
trekken. Leg voldoende zacht materiaal
op de grond, om te voorkomen dat de
achterkant van het apparaat beschadigd
raakt. Het apparaat voorzichtig op zijn
rug leggen.

Montage in de volgorde van de cijfers.
Afb. K1

Aanwijzing
Wanneer het apparaat op de rug wordt

gelegd, mag de wandafstandhouder niet
gemonteerd zijn.

Verwisselen van de
deurgreep

(indien nodig)
Montage in de volgorde van de cijfers.

Uitwendige handgreep
Afb. A

Inwendige handgreep
Afb. B

16

Wandafstandhouder
monteren

Wandafstandhouder monteren om de
geplande energieopname van het
apparaat te bereiken. Een kleinere
afstand tot de muur heeft geen nadelige
invioed op de werking van het apparaat.
De energieopname kan dan wel iets
veranderen.

Afb. A
Montage in de volgorde van de cijfers.

Apparaat horizontaal
zetten

Het apparaat op de daarvoor bestemde
plaats zetten en stellen. Het apparaat
moet waterpas en stevig op de vloer
staan. Oneffenheden in de vioer d.m.v.
de twee schroefvoetjes aan de voorkant
opheffen. Om de schroefvoetjes te
verstellen een steeksleutel gebruiken.

1
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Monteringsvejledning
anvendes

Klap de sidste sider med illustrationerne
ud. Denne monteringsvejledning geelder
for flere modeller.

lllustrationerne kan afvige fra modellerne.

Opstillingssted

Placér skabet i et tart, godt ventileret
rum. Skabet ber ikke placeres et sted,
hvor det er udsat for direkte sollys,

og det mé ikke veere i naerheden

af en varmekilde som komfur, radiator
osv. Hvis det ikke kan undgéas at placere
skabet ved siden af en varmekilde, skal
der anvendes en egnet isoleringsplade
eller fglgende mindsteafstand skal
overholdes til varmekilden:

m Til elektro- og gaskomfurer 3 cm.

m Til breendeovn 30 cm.

Gulvet péa opstillingsstedet mé ikke
kunne give efter. Forstaerk evt. gulvet.
Skabet skal st lodret.

Veegafstand

Skabe med pésatte greb

skal p& anslagssiden anbringes mindst
50 mm fra veeggen, sa deren kan abnes
90°.

da

50 mm —
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Bemaerk

Skabe med indvendigt liggende greb har
ikke brug for nogen vaegafstand i siden.

FEndring af dorens
abningsretning

(om nadvendigt)

Vi anbefaler at lade vor kundeservice
eendre darens dbningsretning.
Omkostningerne for skift af et deranslag
kan du fa oplyst hos den ansvarlige
kundeservice.

A Advarsel

Skabet mé ikke veere forbundet

med stremnettet, nar darhaengslerne
flyttes. Treek stikket ud forinden. Laeg
tilstraekkeligt polstermateriale ind under,
sé bagsiden af skabet ikke beskadiges.
Leeg skabet forsigtigt pa ryggen.

Montér lagen i den raekkefalge, som
er angivet med tallene. Billede
Bemaerk

Leegges skabet pd ryggen, méa
vaegafstandsholderen ikke veere
monteret.

17
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Flytning af dorgreb

(om nadvendigt)

Montér lagen i den raekkefalge, som
er angivet med tallene.

Pasat greb
Billede H

Indvendigt liggende greb
Billede H

Justering af skabet

Stil skabet det snskede opstillingssted
og positionér det rigtigt. Skabet skal sta
fast pa en lige undergrund. Ujeavnheder
i gulvet udlignes med de to forreste
skruefgdder. Skruefgdderne justeres
med en skruetraskker.

Vaegafstandsholder
monteres

Monter vaegafstandsholdere for at opna
skabets dokumenterede energiforbrug.
En reduceret veegafstand indskrasnker
skabets funktion. Energiforbruget kan sa
endre sig minimalt.

Billede &3

Montér lagen i den raekkefalge, som
er angivet med tallene.

18
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Bruk av
monteringsveiledninge

no

Avstand fra veggen

Apparater med péasatt handtak trenger
en minste avstand pa anslagssiden

til veggen pa 50 mm, slik at deren kan
apnes 90°.

7
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50 mm —| |<e—
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Brett ut siden med bildene. Denne
monteringsanvisningen gjelder for flere Z
modeller.
Det er mulig med avvik pa bildene. =
7
Henvisning

Plasseringssted

Som plasseringssted egnes et tgrt rom
som kan ventileres. Plasseringsstedet
bar ikke veere utsatt for direkte sollys
0g ikke veere i neerheten av en
varmekilde som f. eks. komfyr, ovn etc.
Dersom det ikke kan unngés

at apparatet blir plassert i naerheten

av en varmekilde, méa det brukes

en isoleringsplate eller det

ma overholdes falgende minste
avstander til varmekilden:

m Til elektrisk eller gasskomfyr 3 cm.

m Til olje- eller kullkomfyr 30 cm.

Gulvet péa plasseringsstedet mé ikke gi
etter, eventuelt ma gulvet forsterkes.
Apparatet ma sta loddrett.

Apparater med handtak pa innsiden
trenger ingen sideavstand til veggen.

Omhengsling av dgren

(dersom ngdvendig)

Vi anbefaler at omhengslingen av daren
blir foretatt av var kundeservice. Din
kundeservice vil gi deg informasjon

om kostnadene for en omhengsling

av degren.

A Advarsel

Under omhengslingen ma apparatet ikke
veere tilkoplet stremnettet. Trekk farst ut
stgpselet. For ikke & skade baksiden pa
apparatet, ma det legges tilstrekkelig
polstermaterial under. Legg apparatet
forsiktig ned pa baksiden.

Monteringen foretas i tallenes rekkefalge.
Bilde EI
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Henvisning

Dersom apparatet blir lagt pa ryggen, ma
avstandsholderen til veggen ikke veere
montert.

Veksling av derhandtak
et

(dersom ngdvendig)
Monteringen foretas i tallenes rekkefglge.

Pasatt handtak
Bilde A

Handtak pa innsiden
Bilde B

Montering av
avstandsholderen til
veggen

Monter avstandsholder til veggen, for

a oppna det oppgitte energiopptaket til
apparatet. En redusert avstand til veggen
innskrenker ikke funksjonen til apparatet.
Energiopptaket kan imidlertid da
forandres litt.

Bilde &
Monteringen foretas i tallenes rekkefalge.

20

Innretting av apparatet

Sett apparatet opp pa den plassen det
skal std og rett det inn. Apparatet ma sta
fast og jevnt pa gulvet. Ujevnheter

i gulvet kan utjevnes med hjelp av de to
skrufattene framme. For

innstilling av skrufaettene méa det brukes
en skrutrekker.

<H\wp
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Anvand
monteringsanvisninge

Sl& upp de sista sidorna med bilder.
Denna monteringsanvisning galler
for flera modeller.

Avvikelser fran bilderna kan forekomma.

Platsen

Placera skdpet i ett torrt rum med god
ventilation. Stall den inte i direkt solljus
eller i narheten av en varmekalla som
spis, kamin etc. Om detta

inte gar att undvika méaste en 1&amplig
isolerskiva anvandas eller féljande
minsta avstand till varmekalla beaktas:

m Till elektriska spisar och gasspisar, 3
cm.
m Till annan varmekaélla, 30 cm.

Golvet pa uppstallningsplatsen
far inte ge vika. Forstark eventuellt
golvet. Skapet méste st lodratt.

Vaggavstand

Skap med handtag behdver minst 50
mm avstand till vidggen pa anslagssidan
for att dorren ska kunna dppnas 90°.

sV

50 mm —
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Rad
Skap med forsénkta handtag kraver
inget vaggavstand i sidan.

Hanga om dorren

(vid behov)

Vi rekommenderar att ni vander er

till service for att f& hjalp med att hanga
om ddrrarna. Hor dig fér hos narmaste

service betraffande kostnaderna for att

h&nga om doérrarna.

A Varning

Nar man hanger om dorren far inte
skdpet vara anslutet till elnatet. Dra forst
ut natkontakten ur vagguttaget. For att
inte produktens baksida ska skadas
maste tillrdckligt med skyddande
material laggas under. Lagg forsiktigt ner
skapet med baksidan nedét.

Montera i den ordning siffrorna anger.
Bild

Rad

Om skapet laggs med baksidan nedéat

far inte vaggavstandshallaren vara
monterad.

21



sV

Flytta dérrhandtaget Stalla upp skapet

(vid behov) Stall upp sképet pd avsedd plats och se
Montera i den ordning siffrorna anger. till att det inte lutar. Sk&pet maste sta
pé plant och stadigt underlag. Justera
T skapet med de bada skruvfotterna
Utanpa"ggande handtag i skapets framkant om golvet &r ojamnt.
Bild A Anvéand en skruvmejsel
for att stalla in skruvfotterna.

Forsankt handtag
Bild &

Montera ‘
vaggavstandshallare @

Montera vaggavstandshallare for att na
den f6r sképet redovisade s
energiupptagningen. Ett reducerat

véaggavstand inskrénker sképets

funktion. Energiupptagningen kan da

andras obetydligt.
Bild A
Montera i den ordning siffrorna anger.
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Nain kaytat
asennusohjetta

K&anna esiin ohjeiden lopussa oleva
kuvasivu. Asennusohjeet patevat eri
malleille.

Kuvissa saattaa olla laitemallikohtaisia
eroja.

50 mm —
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Sijoituspaikka

Sijoituspaikaksi soveltuu kuiva tila, jossa
on hyva ilmanvaihto. Sijoituspaikka ei
saa olla alttiina suoralle
auringonpaisteelle eika
lAmmdnlahteiden, kuten lieden,
lampopattereiden tms. valittdmassa
|&heisyydessa. Jos laitteen sijoittamista
[ammadnlahteiden viereen ei voi valttaa,
kayta tarvittaessa sopivaa eristyslevya tai

noudata seuraavia vahimmaisetaisyyksia:

m Sahko- ja kaasulieteen 3 cm.

m Oljy- tai hiilildmmitteiseen uuniin 30
cm.

Sijoituspaikan lattia ei saa antaa mydten,

vahvista lattiaa tarvittaessa. Kaapin tulee

olla pystysuorassa.

Etaisyys seinaan

Kun kaapin ovikahvat on sijoitettu oven

paalle, on saranapuolen ja seinan valilla
oltava tilaa vahintdan 50 mm, jotta oven
voi avata 90°.

Huomautus

Kun kaapissa on oveen integroidut
kahvat, ei kaapin ja sivusein&n vélille
tarvitse jattaa tilaa.

Oven katisyyden vaihto

(miké&li tarpeen)

On suositeltavaa jattda oven katisyys
valtuutetun huoltopalvelun
vaihdettavaksi. Huoltoliikkeesta saat
tietdd, mitd kuluja sinulle aiheutuu oven
katisyyden vaihdosta.

A Varoitus

Kylmalaite ei saa olla kytkettyna
sahkoverkkoon katisyytta vaihdettaessa.
Irrota ennen tdihin ryhtymista
verkkopistoke pistorasiasta. Laita
riittavasti pehme&aa materiaalia suojaksi
laitteen alle, jotta sen takaseind ei
vahingoitu. Aseta kylméalaite varovasti
selélleen.

Asennus numerojarjestyksessa. Kuva i

Huomautus

Jos asetat kaapin selélleen, ei
seinavalilevy saa olla asennettuna.
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Ovikahvan vaihto

(miké&li tarpeen)
Asennus numerojarjestyksessa.

Oveen kiinnitetty kahva
Kuva A

Oveen integroitu kahva
Kuva H

Laitteen suoristaminen

Aseta kaappi sille varattuun paikkaan ja
suorista. Kylmalaitteen on seistavéa
tukevasti tasaisella alustalla. Jos lattia on
epdatasainen, suorista laite sen
etureunassa olevien ruuvijalkojen avulla.
Saada ruuvijalkojen korkeus ruuvitaltan
avulla.

Seinavalilevyn asennus

Asenna seindvdlilevy, jotta kylméalaitteen
energiankulutus vastaa ilmoitettua. Jos
laitteen ja seindn valinen tila on
pienempi, se ei haittaa laitteen toimintaa.
Energiankulutus saattaa talléin muuttua
jonkin verran.

Kuva @
Asennus numerojarjestyksessa.

24
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Instalar el aparato

de conformidad con las
instrucciones de
montaje

Despliegue, por favor, la ultima pagina
con las ilustraciones. Las presentes
instrucciones de montaje son validas
para varios modelos.

Por ello es posible que las ilustraciones
muestren detalles y caracteristicas de
equipamiento que no concuerdan con
las de su aparato concreto.

es

m Cocinas de gas-oil o de carbodn, 30
cm.

El suelo en el lugar de emplazamiento
del aparato debera poseer una suficiente
capacidad de sustentacion. En caso
necesario debera reforzarse
adecuadamente. El aparato tiene que
estar instalado en posicion vertical.

Distancia respecto a la pared

En los aparatos con manillas
superpuestas debera observarse en el
lateral con el tope una distancia minima
de 50 mm respecto a la pared, a fin de
poder abrir la puerta en un angulo

de 90°.

Lugar de
emplazamiento

El lugar mas adecuado para el
emplazamiento del aparato es una
habitacion seca, dotada de una buena
ventilacion. El aparato no debe instalarse
de forma que reciba directamente los
rayos del sol, ni tampoco encontrarse
proximo a focos activos de calor tales
como cocinas, calefacciones, etc. No
obstante, si esto Ultimo fuera inevitable,
se habra de proteger la unidad con un
panel aislante adecuado, o bien
observar las siguientes distancias
minimas de separacion con respecto

a la fuente de calor en cuestion:

m Cocinas eléctricas y de gas, 3 cm.

7z

50 mm —
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N

Nota

Los aparatos con manillas interiores no
necesitan ningun distanciador lateral.
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Cambiar el sentido de
apertura de la puerta

(en caso necesario)

Aconsejamos encargar los trabajos
necesarios para cambiar el sentido de
apertura de la puerta al Servicio de
Asistencia Técnica Oficial de la marca.
Los costes para cambiar el sentido

de apertura de la puerta los puede
consultar en el Servicio de Asistencia
Oficial de la marca de su zona

o localidad.

A Advertencia

El aparato no debera estar conectado

a la red eléctrica durante la ejecucion de
los trabajos para cambiar el sentido

e apertura de la puerta. Extraer a tal
efecto previamente el cable de conexion
del aparato de la toma de corriente. Con
objeto de no causar dafos en la parte
posterior del aparato debera colocarse
debajo de éste suficiente material de
acolchado. Volcar el aparato
cuidadosamente hasta hacerlo
descansar sobre su parte posterior.

Ejecutar los trabajos de montaje
siguiendo el orden marcado por los
numeros. Fig. H

Nota

En caso de volcar el aparato y colocarlo
sobre su parte posterior, el distanciador
respecto a la pared no debera estar
montado.

26

Cambiar de posicién
las manillas de la
puerta

(en caso necesario)

Ejecutar los trabajos de montaje
siguiendo el orden marcado por los
numeros.

Manilla superpuesta
Fig. A

Manilla interior
Fig. A

Montar los
distanciadores

Montar los elementos distanciadores
respecto a la pared para alcanzar la
absorcion de energia indicada. Una
distancia reducida respecto a la pared
no influye negativamente en el
funcionamiento del aparato. Aunque
puede ocurrir que la absorcion de
energia varie ligeramente.

Fig. @
Ejecutar los trabajos de montaje

siguiendo el orden marcado por los
numeros.



Nivelar el aparato

Colocar el aparato en su emplazamiento
definitivo y nivelarlo. El aparato debera
asentarse firmemente sobre un piso

0 base plana y horizontal. Las posibles
irreqularidades del suelo se pueden
compensar con ayuda de los soportes
roscados del frontal del aparato. Para
enroscar o desenroscar los soportes se
requiere una llave inglesa.

1

3

es
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Utilizar as Instrucoes
de montagem

Favor desdobrar a ultima pagina com as
ilustracdes. Estas Instrugdes

de montagem séo validas para varios
modelos.

Sao, por isso, possiveis diferengas nas
imagens.

Distancia em relacao a parede

Os aparelhos com os puxadores
aplicados necessitam, no lado

do batente, de um minimo de 50 mm
de distancia em relacéo a parede, para
que a porta possa ser aberta 90°.

7z

fx X
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50 mm —
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Local da instalacao

Como local de instalagéo, recomenda-se
um local seco e com boa ventilagéo.

O local de instalagdo nao deve sofrer

a irradiagéo directa dos raios solares,
nem estar proximo de uma fonte

de calor, como fogéo, corpo

de aguecimento etc. Se a instalagao
junto de uma fonte de calor for
inevitavel, utilizar uma placa

de isolamento adequada ou manter as
seguintes distancias minimas em relagao
a fonte de calor:

m Em relacdo a fogdes eléctricos e
a gas 3 cm.

m Em relacdo a fogdes a 6leo ou

a carvao 30 cm.
O pavimento no local da instalagdo nao
pode ceder, se necessario, reforca-lo.
O aparelho tem que ficar na vertical.

28
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Indicacao

Aparelhos com puxadores interiores néo
necessitam de distancia lateral em
relacéo a parede.

Alteracao do batente
da porta

(se necessario)

Recomendamos que a alteragéo

do batente da porta seja efectuada
pelos nossos Servigos Técnicos. Junto
dos Servigos Técnicos podera saber
quais os custos da alterag&o do sentido
de abertura da porta.




A Aviso

Durante a alteragdo do sentido

de abertura da porta o aparelho ndo
pode estar ligado a corrente eléctrica.
Desligar, primeiro, a ficha da tomada.
Para nao danificar a parte traseira do
aparelho, colocar por baixo material
almofadado em quantidade suficiente.
Deitar, cuidadosamente, o aparelho
sobre a parte de tras.

A montagem deve ser feita na sequéncia
dos numeros. Fig. li

Indicacao
Se o aparelho for assente pela parte

trazeira, o distanciador da parede néo
pode ser montado.

Mudanca do puxador
da porta

(se necessario)

A montagem deve ser feita na sequéncia
dos numeros.

Puxador aplicado
Fig. A

Puxador interior
Fig. H

pt

Montar o distanciador
da parede

Montar o distanciador em relagéo

a parede, para atingir o consumo de
energia indicado para o aparelho. Uma
distancia reduzida em relagdo a parede
ndo limita o aparelho quanto ao seu
funcionamento. O consumo de energia
pode sofre uma alteracéo insignificante.

Fig. @

A montagem deve ser feita na sequéncia
dos numeros.

Alinhar o aparelho

Colocar o aparelho no local previsto

e alinha-lo. Depois de instalado,

o aparelho tem que ficar firme

e nivelado. As irregularidades no chao
devem ser compensadas através dos
dois pés roscados existentes na parte
frontal do aparelho. Para ajustar os pés
roscados, utilizar uma chave

de parafusos.
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Xprion Twv odnyiwv
TOMOOETNONG

MapakaAoUpe, avoifTe TNV TeAeuTaia
oehida e TIG amelkovioelg. AUTEC ol
odnyiec TOomoBETNONC I0XUOUV VIO
TIEPIOCOTEPT HOVTEAQ.

O1 amelkovioelg eival duvaTov va
Sladepouv.

Tomog Tomo0ETnoNg

Q¢ TOmOC TOMOBETNONCG Eival KATAMNAOC

K&Oe oTeyvog, aeplICOUeEVOC XWPOG.

O xwpo¢ TomobeTNONG dev TIPETIEl VO

eival dueoa ekTeBEIEVOC OTNV NAIOIK

OKTIVOBOAIt OUTE VO BPIOKETOI KOVTG O€

mnyn BeppdTNTOC OMWC Koudiva,

KaAopIdEP KTA. Av n TomoBETnoN SimAa

oe Tinyr OepuoTNTAC eival avomoheuKTN,

XONOIUOTIOINOTE KOATAAMNAN LOVWTIKA

TTAGKO 1 TNPENOTE TIG AKOAOUBEC

eAAXIOTEC AMOOTACEIC OTIO TNV TTNYN

BepuodTNTAC:

B ATO nAeKTPIKEG Kouliveg Kal KOUudiveg
aepiou 3 cm.

m Ao Koudiveg reTpeAaiou ) kKapBouvou
30 cm.

To damedo oTov TOMo TomoBETNONG dev

EMTEETETAI VO UTTOXWPEI, EVIOXUOTE

evdexouevwe To damedo. H ouokeun
TIPETIEI VO OTEKETAI KABETO.

30

Tep&yio dixrnpnong
KTMMOCTAONG KITO TOV TOiXO

Ol ouokeueg Pe PoOoBeTeC, LN
EVOWUATWUEVEG AABEC XpeltlovTal oTY
TAeUPQ, OTNV omoia avoiyel N MOPTA,
TouAGxIoTov 50 mm amooTaon amnd Tov
TOIXO, WOTE VO PTTOPEITE VO QVOiyeTe TNV
mopTa OTIG 90°.

7z
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50 mm —

AN \+\\\\\

N

Ymodeign

S UOCKEUEC PE E0WTEPIKEC AaPBEC dev
XpeladovTal TAaivA amdoTacn anod Tov
TOIXO.

ANAayn TnG popag TNG
TTOPTAC

(av xpeladleTa)

>0 OuvIioToUUE VO avaBEoeTe TNV
aMayr) TS dopAC TNG TOPTAC OTNV
Yminpeoia Texvikng eEumnpeTnong Twv
TEAATWV pag. To KOOTOC yia TNV aAAayr
™MC $opAC TG MOPTAC UTTOPEITE VO TO
mAnpodopnBeite amd TNV apUOdIa
Yminpeoia Texvikng e€utnpetnong
TTEACTWV.



A MNpoeidomoinon

Kotd TNV aMaynh Tng dopdc TNC mOPTOC
n ouokeun dev EMTPETETAI VA eivall
ouvdepevn oTo OIKTUO TOU PEUPOTOC.
BydAte mponyoupévwe To GIc armd TV
mpida. MNa va amodeuxbouv nuieg otnv
omobia MAeUP& TNC CUOKEUNC,
TOTIOBETNOTE TNV EMAVK OE EMOPKI)
TOOOTNTO UAIKOU OUOKEUBOIAG.
ATTOOETETE TN CUOKEUN TIDOOEKTIKA OTNV
mow pepIt TnC.

TomoBeTnon cUudwva e TNV akoAoubia
TV aplBpwv. Eikova Kl

Ymodeign

Av n ouokeun TTPOKEITAI VO TOTTOBETNBEI
oTnv omobia MAeupd TNG, dev EMTEETETA
VO eival TOTTOOETNUEVO TO TEPGXIO
SlaTrpnong andoTaonc amd Tov ToIXO.

ANAayn TnG AaBng Tng
TTOPTAG

(av xpeladleTa)

TomoBeTnon 0T CeIPA TWV CPIOUWV.

TommoBeTnuévn Aapn

Eikova A

EowTtepiki Axpn

Eikova H

el

Tomo6€TNnoN TOU
TEpAYiou dixTpnong
XITOCTAONG KTTO TOV
TOiXO0

S UVOPUOAOYNOTE TO DIOXWPIOTIKO TEPGXIO
TOIXOU, WOTE VO TIETUXETE TNV
avadepouevn amoppodoUpevn evepyela
TNC OUOKEUNC. H peiwuévn andoTaon omod
ToV Toixo Oev Teplopidel TN AeiToupyia TNG
OUOKEUNG. H amoppodnon evepyeiog
umopei va peTafAnOei eAdxioTa oTnV
TIEPITITWON aUTh.

Eikovo @

TomoBeTnon cludwva pe TNV akoAoubia
TWV APIBUQV.

EuBuyp&upion Tng
OUCKEUNC

TomoBeTNOTE TN CUOKEUN GTOV
TTPORAETTOUEVO XWPO KOl eubuypoupioTe
Tnv. H OUOKeur TPEMEl VO OTEKETA!
oToBepd Kol emimeda. AvTIoTaOUIOTE TIG
avwuaiec Tou damedou pe Ta dUo
eunmpoodia BIdwTd modIa. Mo TN pubuion
TV BIOWTWV TOdIWV XONOILUOTIOINOTE
KOTOORId!.
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Montaj kilavuzunun
kullaniimasi

Lutfen 6nce resimlerin bulundugu son
sayfayl aginiz. Bu montaj kilavuyu birden
fazla model i¢in gecerlidir.

Resimlerde farkliliklar olabilir.

tr

Duvar mesafesi

Kollari cihaz lzerine takilan cihazlarda,
kapinin 90° acgilabilmesi i¢in, mentese
tarafinda duvara 50 mm mesafeye
olmasi gerekir.

Cihazin kurulacag: yer

Cihazin kurulacagi yerin kuru ve
havalandirilabilen bir yer olmasi gerekir.
Cihazin kuruldugu yer dogrudan glnes
Isinlarina maruz kalmamali ve ocak,
radyatdr vs. gibi bir 1si kaynaginin
yaninda olmamalidir. Eger cihazin bir isi
kaynaginin yanina kurulmasi
Onlenemiyorsa, uygun bir izolasyon
levhasi kullaniimalidir veya 1s1 kaynagina
olan asgari mesafe asagidaki gibi
olmalidir:

m Elekirikli veya gazli ocak ve firinlarda:
3 cm.

m Gaz yagdl ve kdmir sobalarindan:
30 cm.

Cihazin kurulacagi yerdeki zemin
esnememelidir, gerekirse takviye ediniz.
Cihaz dik konumda durmalidir.

7
“ =
v
%
50 mm —| [<a—
7
v
v
7
7
v
7
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7
Bilgi

Kulplari icte olan cihazlarda yan tarafta
duvar mesafesi gerekli degildir.

Kapi menteselerinin
degistirilmesi
(gerekirse)

Cihazin mentesesini yetkili servisimize
degistirtmenizi tavsiye ediyoruz. Cihaz
kapisi menteselerinin degistirilmesi igin
gecerli masraflar hakkinda bilgi almak
icin, yetkili servisinize bagvurabilirsiniz.

A Uyari

Kapi menteseleri degistirilirken, cihaz
elektrik sebekesine bagli olmamalidir.
Elektrik figsini dnceden ¢ekip ¢ikariniz.
Cihazin arka ylzline zarar vermemek
icin, altina yeterli miktarda koruyucu

yumusak malzeme yerlestiriniz. Cihaz
dikkatlice arka ytzu Uzerine yatiriniz.
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Montaj islemi, say! sirasina gére
yapiimahdir. Resim Ei

Bilgi
Cihaz arka ylUzl Uzerine yatirilirsa, duvar

mesafesi koruyucu monte edilmemis
olmalidir.

Kapi kolunun
degistirilmesi
(gerekirse)

Montaj islemi, say! sirasina gore
yapimahdir.

Uste yerlestirilmis kulp

Resim

ic kisma takilmis kulplar
Resim H

Cihazin dogru
konumlandiriimasi

Cihaz éngérilen yere yerlestiriniz ve bir
su terazisi ile seviyesini ayarlayiniz. Cihaz
saglam ve dizgln bir sekilde
kurulmalidir. Zeminin dizgln olmamasi
halinde, cihazin 6n tarafindaki vida digli
iki ayar ayagi ile bu yamukluklari
dengeleyiniz. Vida digli ayaklari
ayarlamak igin uygun bir civata anahtari
kullaniniz.

Duvar mesafesi
koruyucunun monte
edilmesi

Duvara mesafe koruma pargalarini
monte ederek, cihazin bildirilmis enerji
alma guculne ulagsmasini saglayiniz.
Duvara olan mesafenin azalmasi, cihazin
islevini sinirlamaz veya duastrmez. Bu
durumda, cihazin aldigi enerji miktari
biraz degisebilir.

Resim @

Montaj islemi, say! sirasina gore
yapimahdir.

34
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Pouzivani montazniho
navodu

Odklopte prosim posledni
stranku s obrazky. Tento montazni navod
plati pro vice modeld.

Odchylky u vyobrazeni jsou mozné.

50 mm —
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Misto instalace

Pro instalaci spotfebiCe je vhodna sucha,

vétratelna mistnost. Misto postaveni

nema byt vystaveno pfimému

slune¢nimu zareni a byt v blizkosti

tepelného zdroje jako je sporak, otopné

téleso atd. Je-li postaveni vedle

tepelného zdroje nevyhnutelné, pouzijte

vhodnou izola¢ni desku nebo dodrzujte

nasledujici minimalni

vzdalenosti k tepelnému zdroji:

m K elektrickym a plynovym sporakim:
3 cm.

m K volné stojicim olejovym kamnim
nebo kamndm na uhli: 30 cm.

V misté instalace nesmi podlaha
poklesnout, podlahu eventualné vyztuzte.
Spotfebi¢ musi stat svisle.

Vzdalenost od stény

Spotiebice s nasazenymi rukojetmi
potfebuji na strané zavésu dveri
vzdalenost od stény minimalné 50 mm,
aby se dvefe mohly otevfit na 90°.

Upozornéni

Spotiebice se zapusténymi rukojetmi
nepotfebuji zadnou bocni vzdalenost od
stény.

Vymeéna zaveésu dveri
(pokud je to nutné)

Doporucujeme nechat vymeénit zavés
dvefi prostfednictvim nasSeho
zakaznického servisu. Naklady na
vyménu zavésu dvefi si mlzete zjistit
u Vaseho pfislusného zakaznického
servisu.

A Varovani

B&hem vymény zavésu dvefi nesmi byt
spotfebi¢ pfipojen na elektrickou sit.
Napred vytahnéte sifovou zastréku. Aby
se neposkodila zadni strana spotfebice,
podlozte ji podkladovym materialem.
Polozte opatrné spotfebi¢ na zadni
stranu.

Provadeéjte montaz v poradi Cisel.
Obrazek H
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Upozornéni

Bude-li spotfebi¢ polozen na zadni
stranu, nesmi byt namontovana sténova
rozpérka.

Vyména rukojeti dveri
(pokud je to nutné)

Provadeéjte montaz v poradi Cisel.

Nasazena rukojet
Obrazek A

Zapusténa rukojet
Obrazek H

Ustaveni spotrebiée

Postavte spotfebi¢ na urCené misto

a ustavte jej do vodorovné polohy.
Spotfebi¢ musi stat stabilné a rovné.
Nerovnosti podlahy vyrovnejte pomoci
obou pfednich Sroubovacich nozek.

K pfestaveni Sroubovacich nozek
pouzijte Sroubovy klig.

Montaz sténoveé
rozpérky

Namontujte sténovou rozpérku, abyste
dosahli deklarované spotreby energie
spotfebiCe. Redukovana vzdalenost od
zdi neomezuje funkci spotfebice.
Spotfeba energie se potom muze
nepatrné zménit.

Obrazek @
Provadéjte montaz v poradi Cisel.
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Uzywanie instrukciji
montazu

Prosze otworzy¢ ostatnig sktadang
kartke z rysunkami. Instrukcja montazu
odnosi sie do wielu modeli urzadzenia.
Odchylenia od wyposazenia

i szczegdtdw przedstawionych

na rysunkach sg mozliwe.

pl

Odlegtosé od Sciany

Urzadzenia z naktadanymi uchwytami
muszg by¢ odsuniete od bocznej Sciany
co najmniej 50 mm, aby umozliwic¢
otwarcie drzwi na szerokosc¢ 90°.

7
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Miejsce ustawienia

Na miejsce ustawienia urzgdzenia nadaje
sie kazde suche pomieszczenie z
mozliwoscig przewietrzania. Nie ustawiac
bezposrednio na storicu ani w poblizu
zrodet ciepta, takich jak kuchenka,
kaloryfery itp. Jezeli nie da sie uniknac
ustawienia w poblizu zrodta ciepta, wtedy
nalezy zastosowac odpowiednie ptyty
izolacyjne lub zachowac nastepujgce
odlegtosci minimalne:

m Do kuchenek elektrycznych
i gazowych: 3 cm.

m Do pieca olejowego lub weglowego:
30 cm.

Podtoga na miejscu ustawienia nie moze
sie uginac; w razie potrzeby wzmocnic
podtoge. Urzadzenie nalezy ustawic
pionowo.

Wskazdéwka

Odlegtosé do bocznej sciany nie musi
by¢ zachowana przy urzgdzeniach

z uchwytami wewnetrznymi.

Zmiana zawiasow

(jezeli to konieczne)

Zmiane zawiasow drzwi prosze zleci¢
do wykonania w naszym autoryzowanym
punkcie serwisowym. Informacje

0 kosztach zmiany zawiaséw mozna
uzyskac¢ w najblizszym punkcie
serwisowym naszej firmy.
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A Ostrzezenie

Urzgdzenie nie moze by¢ podtgczone
do sieci elektrycznej przy zmianie
zawiasow. Przedtem wyjac¢ wtyczke

z gniazdka sieciowego. Prosze podtozyé
wystarczajgcg warstwe materiatu
ochronnego aby nie uszkodzi¢ tylnej
Scianki urzadzenia. Urzgdzenie potozy¢
ostroznie na tylng Scianke.

Montaz przeprowadzi¢ w kolejnosci
podanej liczbami. Rysunek i

Wskazdéwka
Nie montowac elementow dystansowych,
jezeli urzgdzenie ma zostac¢ potozone na
tylng strone.

Zmiana uchwytu drzwi

(jezeli to konieczne)

Montaz przeprowadzi¢ w kolejnosci
podanej liczbami.

Uchwyt naktadany
Rysunek HA

Uchwyt wewnetrzny
Rysunek H

38

Montaz elementow
dystansowych

Prosze zamontowac elementy
dystansowe aby osiggng¢ podany pobor
energii. Zredukowana odlegtos¢

od Sciany nie ogranicza funkcji
urzadzenia. Pobor energii moze sie
wtedy nieznacznie zmienic.

Rysunek @

Montaz przeprowadzi¢ w kolejnosci
podanej liczbami.

Ustawienie urzadzenia

Urzadzenie ustawi¢ na odpowiednim
miejscu i wypoziomowac. Urzadzenie
nalezy ustawi¢ stabilnie, aby zapobiec
jakimkolwiek wahaniom urzadzenia.
Nierownosci podtogi zrownowazyé
poprzez odpowiednie nastawienie
przednich (wkrecanych) ndzek
urzgdzenia. Odkrecane ndzki nastawic za
pomocg klucza do srub.
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Pouzivanie navodu na
montaz

Odklopte, prosim, poslednu stranu
s obrazkami. Tento navod na montaz
plati pre viac modelov.

Pri obrazkoch si mozné odchylky.

sk

Vzdialenost od steny

Spotrebi¢e s nasadenymi rukovatmi
potrebuju na strane zavesu minimalnu
vzdialenost od steny 50 mm, aby bolo
mozné dvere otvorit na 90°.

Postavenie spotrebic¢a

Na postavenie spotrebica je vhodna
suchad, dobre vetrana miestnost. Miesto,
kde bude spotrebi¢ umiestneny, by
nemalo byt vystavené priamemu
slne¢nému ziareniu a spotrebi¢ by nemal
stat v blizkosti tepelného zdroja ako
sporak, vyhrevné telesa atd. Ak sa nie je
mozné vyhnut umiestneniu vedla
tepelného zdroja, pouzite nejaku vhodnu
izolacnu dosku, alebo dodrzujte
nasledujice minimalne vzdialenosti

od tepelného zdroja:

m K elektrickym a plynovym
sporakom: 3 cm.
m Od olejovych alebo uholnych
sporakov: 30 cm.
V mieste inStalacie nesmie podlaha
poklesnut, podlahu eventualne vystuzte.
Spotrebi¢ musi staf zvisle.

7
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Upozornenie

Spotrebice so zapustenymi rukovatmi
nepotrebuju Ziadnu boc¢nu vzdialenost od
steny.

Vymena zavesu dveri

(ak je potrebna)

Doporucujeme nechat vymenit zaves
dveri prostrednictvom nasho
zakaznickeho servisu. Naklady na
vymenu zavesu dveri si mdZete zistit
u Vasho prislusného zakaznickeho
servisu.
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A Varovanie

Pocdas vymeny zavesu dveri nesmie byt
spotrebi¢ pripojeny na elektricku siet.
Najprv vytiahnite sietovl zastréku. Aby sa
neposkodila zadna strana spotrebica,
podlozte ju podkladovym materidlom.
PolozZte opatrne spotrebi¢ na zadnu
stranu.

Montaz v poradi Cisel. Obrazok

Upozornenie

Ak bude spotrebi¢ polozeny na zadnu
stranu, nesmie sa namontovat stenova
rozpierka.

Vymena rukovate dveri

(ak je potrebna)
Montaz v poradi &isel.

Nasadena rukovaf
Obrazok H

Zapustena rukovat
Obrazok H

40

Montaz stenovej
rozpierky

Namontujte stenovu rozpierku, aby ste
dosiahli deklarovanu spotrebu energie
spotrebi¢a. Redukovana vzdialenost od
steny neobmedzuje spotrebic v jeho
funkcii. Spotreba energie sa potom mbze
nepatrne zmenit.

Obrazok @A
Montaz v poradi Cisel.

Vyrovnanie spotrebi€a

Postavte spotrebi¢ na urCené miesto

a vyrovnajte ho. Spotrebi¢ musi stat
stabilne a v rovine. Nerovnosti podlahy
vyrovnajte pomocou obidvoch
skrutkovacich noziCiek na Celnej strane.
Na prestavenie skrutkovacich nozigiek
pouzite skrutkovy klU¢.
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A szerelési utmutato
hasznalata

Hajtsa ki az utolsd oldalt az abrakkal. Ez
a szerelési Utmutatd tdbb modellre
érvényes.

Az abraknal eltérések lehetnek.

50 mm —
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Felallitasi hely

Felallitasi helynek alkalmas egy szaraz,
szellztethetd helyiség. A feldllitasi hely
ne legyen kitéve kdzvetlen
napsugarzasnak, és ne legyen héforras,
mint tdzhely, f(it6test, stb. kdzvetlen
kozelében! Ha elkerllhetetlen, hogy
hé&forras kdzelében dllitsa fol, hasznaljon
megfeleld szigetelSlapot vagy tartsa be
az alabbiakban megadott minimalis
tavolsagokat a héforrastol:

m Elekiromos vagy gaztlizhelyhez 3 cm.

m Olaj- vagy széntlzelés
kalyhaktol 30 cm.

A padldénak a felallitas helyén nem
szabad engednie, a padlot esetleg meg
kell er@siteni. A készlléknek
fliggblegesen kell allnia.

Faltavolsag

A rarakott fogantyus készulékeknek
Utkdzési oldalon legalabb 50 mm
faltavolsagra van szikséguk, hogy
az ajtot 90°-ban ki lehessen nyitni.

Utmutatas

A belll elhelyezett fogantyuval
rendelkezd készllékeknek nincs
szlikséguk oldalso faltavolsagra.

Az ajté nyitasiranya
cseréje
(ha szlkséges)

Javasoljuk, hogy az ajtd nyitasiranyat

a mi vev@szolgalatunkkal cseréltesse kil
Az ajto nyitasiranya cseréjének koltségeit
az illetékes vev@szolgalatnal tudakolhatja
meg.
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A Figyelmeztetés

Az ajtdé nyitasiranya cseréje soran a gep
nem lehet csatlakoztatva a haldzathoz.
Huzza ki el6tte a haldzati
csatlakozodugdt. Ahhoz, hogy a
késziilék hatoldala ne sérlljon meg,
elegendd parnazo anyagot kell alatenni.
A késziiléket dvatosan helyezze

a hatoldalara.

Szerelés a szamok sorrendjében.
H. abra

Utmutatas

Ha a készlléket a hatara forditjak, akkor
a fali tavtartonak nem szabad felszerelve
lennie.

Ajtéfogantyu
kicserélése

(ha szlkséges)
Szerelés a szamok sorrendjében.

Kiilsé fogantyu
H. abra

Beliil elhelyezet fogantyu
H. abra
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A fali tavtarto
felszerelése

A késziilék tanusitott energiafelvételének
eléréséhez szerelje fel a fali tavtartokat. A
lecs6kkentett faltavolsag nem korlatozza
a késziléket a miikédésében. llyen
esetben csekély mértékben
megndvekedhet az energiafelvétel.

A abra
Szerelés a szamok sorrendjében.

A készilék beallitasa

Helyezze el és dllitsa be a késziiléket

az el6iranyzott helyen! A késziléknek
szilardan és egyenletes fellleten kell
allnia. A padlo egyenetlenségeit a két
elulsd, becsavarhatd labbal egyenlitse ki.
A csavaros labak beallitasahoz
vizszintbe hasznaljon csavarkulcsot.

1
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Uporaba Navodil za
namestitev

Odprite, prosimo, zadnjo stran s slikami.
To navodilo za montazo velja za vec
modelov.

Pri slikah so mozna odstopanja.

50 mm —
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Mesto postavitve

Aparat postavite v suh, zracen prostor.
Mesto postavitve naj ne bo izpostavljeno
neposredni sonéni svetlobi. Aparat ne
sme biti v blizini izvora toplote, npr.
&tedilnika, radiatorja ipd. Ce pa ga Ze
postavite blizu toplotnih virov, uporabite
primerno izolacijsko plos&o ali pa
upostevajte naslednjo najmanjSo razdaljo
od izvora toplote:

m Od elektri¢nih in plinskih Stedilnikov: 3
cm.

m Od oljnih ali Stedilnikov na trda
goriva: 30 cm.

Tla na mestu postavitve se ne smejo
vdajati, e je potrebno, jih ojacCajte.
Naprava mora stati v pokonénem
polozaju.

Odmik od stene

Za aparate z vgrajenimi roCaji je
potrebna razdalja na strani kjer so tecCaji
najmanj 50 mm, da bi lahko odprli vrata
za 90°.

Napotek

Aparati z notranje leze€im drzajem ne
potrebujejo stranskega odmicnika.

Zamenjava vratnega
tecaja

(Ce je potrebno)

PriporoCamo, da naj vratni te€aj zamenja
naSa servisna sluzba. Za ceno menjave
vratnega te€aja se pozanimajte pri svoji
pristojni servisni sluzbi.

A Svarilo

Med zamenjavo vratnega teCaja aparat
ne sme biti priklopljen na elektricno
omrezje. Predhodno izvlecite omrezni
vii€. Da ne poSkodujete hrbtne strani
aparata, podloZite dovolj oblazinjenega
materiala. Aparat previdno polozite na
hrbtno stran.

Montaza v zaporedju Stevilk. Slika i

Napotek

Ce napravo prevrnete na hrbtno stran,
potem stenski odmicnik ne sme biti
montiran.
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Sprememba rocaja
na vratih

(Ce je potrebno)
Montaza v zaporedju Stevilk.

Nasajen drzaj
Slika &

Notranje leze€ drzaj
Slika &

Izravnava aparata

Aparat postavite na predvideno
mesto in ga poravnajte. Aparat mora
stati trdno in ravno. Neravnine tal,
izenadite s pomocjo dveh sprednjih
navojnih nozic. Za postavitev navojnih
nozic uporabite klju¢ za vijake.

Namestitev stenskega
odmicnika

Montirajte strenski odmicnik, Ce Zelite
dosedi oznaCeno porabo energije.

ZmanjSani odmik od stene naprave ne
omejuje pri njeni funkcionalnosti. Poraba

energije se lahko malenkostno spremeni.

Slika @
Montaza v zaporedju Stevilk.
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Folosirea instructiunii
de montaj

Va rugam sa deschideti ultima
pagina cu desene. Aceasta
instructiune de montaj este valabila
pentru mai multe modele.

Sunt posibile abateri la aceste ilustratii.

Locul de instalare

Ca loc de instalare este indicata o
camera uscata, cu posibilitati de aerisire.
Locul de instalare nu ar trebui sa fie
expus razelor solare directe si nu ar
trebui sa se afle in apropierea unei surse
de caldura cum ar fi cuptorul, caloriferul,
etc. Daca instalarea langa o sursa

de caldura este inevitabild, va rugam sa
folositi o placa de izolare potrivita

sau sa respectali urmatoarele distante
minime fatd de sursa de caldura:

m Fatd de masini de gatit electrice
si cu gaz: 3 cm.

m Fatd de focare de ardere
cu combustibil lichid sau carbune:
30 cm.

Podeaua la locul de instalare nu trebuie
sd cedeze, ea va fi eventual Intarita.
Aparatul trebuie sa stea vertical.

ro

Distanta fata de perete

Aparatele cu ménere

necesita o distantd de minimum 50 mm
fata de perete in partea cu opritor pentru
ca usa sa se poata deschide la 90°.
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Indicatie
Aparatele cu manere interioare nu
necesitd distanta laterala fata de perete.

Schimbarea sensului
de deschidere a usii

(in cazul in care este necesar)

Noi recomandam sa cereti schimbarea
sensului de deschidere a usii la serviciul
nostru pentru clienti. Costurile pentru
schimbarea sensului de deschidere

a usii le puteti afla de la serviciul dvs.
pentru clienti competent.
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A Avertizare

Tn timpul schimbdrii sensului

de deschidere aparatul nu trebuie sa fie
legat la reteaua de curent. Scoateti

in prealabil stecherul din priza. Pentru

a nu deteriora partea din spate

a aparatului, se va aseza suficient
material de tapiterie dedesubt. Aparatul
se apleaca cu grija asezandu-se pe
partea din spate.

Montajul in ordinea cifrelor. Fig. i
Indicatie
Daca aparatul este culcat pe spate, nu

trebuie sa fie montat distantierul de
perete.

Schimbarea manerului
usi

(in cazul in care este necesar)
Montajul in ordinea cifrelor.

Maner montat
Fig. A

Maner aflat in interior
Fig. H
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Montarea distantierului
de perete

Montati distantierul de perete, pentru

a atinge preluarea de cate aparat

a energiei indicate. O distantd mai
redusa fatd de perete nu limiteaza
aparatul in functionarea sa. Preluarea de
energie poate atunci sa se modifice
putin.

Fig. @

Montajul in ordinea cifrelor.

Nivelarea aparatului

Se instaleaza aparatul in locul prevazut
si se niveleaza. Aparatul trebuie sa stea
fix si plan. Denivelari ale dusumelei vor fi
indreptate cu ajutorul picioarelor

cu surub din fata. Pentru reglarea
picioarelor cu suruburi se va folosi

0 cheie.
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